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Executive Summary 

This report presents the results of an assessment of contamination risks undertaken for the proposed 
rezoning of 1 Crescent Street, Holroyd.  The project involves the preparation of a Masterplan for 
rezoning of the site from the current industrial zoning, and ultimately seeks mixed-use redevelopment 
incorporating high-density residential, commercial/retail and open space.   
 
The site is an irregular shape with a length of some 400 m (east-west) and a width varying between 
60 m and 120 m (north-south).  It is bounded by Holroyd Sportsground and the M4 Motorway to the 
north, Woodville Road to the east, Crescent Street and a railway corridor to the south, and 
commercial/industrial premises to the west.  The site is currently occupied by WesTrac as a 
maintenance and service facility for earthmoving equipment.  The site is relatively flat with surface 
levels ranging from about RL 10 m to RL 12 m relative to the Australian height datum (AHD).   
 
The Penrith 1:100 000 Geological Series Sheet indicates that the north-eastern corner of the site is 
underlain by Quaternary-aged alluvial sediments and the remainder of the site is underlain by Ashfield 
Shale of the Wianamatta Group. The Prospect/Parramatta River 1:25 000 Acid Sulfate Soil Risk Map 
shows that the northern portion of the site is ‘Disturbed Terrain’ which may or may not be affected by 
acid sulphate soils.   
 
A Section 149 (2) & (5) Planning Certificate issued under the Environmental Planning & Assessment 
Act 1979 states that “no matters apply to the land” under Section 59(2) of the Contaminated Land 
Management Act 1997.  The site and adjacent sites are not identified as being significantly 
contaminated under the Contaminated Lands Management Act 1997 as at 5 May 2015.  The site is 
known to have previously been used as a gasworks and for potential landfilling of refuse. 
 
Previous investigations by Douglas Partners indicate that the northern portion of the site was underlain 
by landfill refuse prior to its redevelopment.  The depth of this refuse varied but at its deepest was in 
excess of 8 m.  The refuse is understood to have been placed during backfilling of the former creek 
prior to the construction of the stormwater channel.  Methane gas has previously been detected in the 
areas underlain by refuse.   
 
It is not clear from Douglas Partners’ records if landfill material was removed or relocated on the site 
prior to development.  However, it appears as though some form of remediation was undertaken with 
refuse encapsulated along the southern boundary of the site adjacent to Crescent Street during 
construction of the Gough & Gilmour facility (previous occupants of the site).  The depth of the 
encapsulated refuse appears to be between 3.5 m and 7.0 m.  Previous investigations indicate that the 
refuse included varying proportions of shale, sandstone, brick, glass, concrete, copper wire, steel, 
bitumen, tar, timber, plastic and ash.   
 
The natural soils underlying the refuse in the northern portion of the site appear to be soft alluvial 
clays.  The natural soils elsewhere on the site appear to be stiff to hard residual clays.  Weathered 
bedrock is in the order of 4 m to 8 m in the northern portion of the site.  The depth to rock may be 
shallower in the southern portion of the site although excavation for the encapsulation cells may have 
altered the natural landform. 
 
Groundwater has previously been observed between RL 4.4 m and RL 11.2 m AHD with an average 
groundwater level in the order of RL 7 m AHD.  The presence of refuse filling is likely to cause 
variations in groundwater levels due to perched water within the filling. 
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Potential contamination risks include: 
 
 Soil contamination as a result of the former gasworks in the eastern portion of the site, landfilling 

activities that are known to have occurred in the northern area of the site, and other industrial uses 
of the land.   

 Groundwater contamination as a result of contaminants leaching from the filling and soils 
underlying the site.   

 Landfill gases (i.e. methane and others) which have been detected in areas of the site in the past 
and may still be present on the site.   

 Hazardous building materials (e.g. asbestos, lead-based paints etc.) within the filling as a result of 
previous demolition activities on the site and as a result of landfilling.   

 
Although further investigations and consideration of various issues in relation to contamination will be 
required when planning future development works, there is nothing to suggest that rezoning of the site 
for high-density residential, commercial/retail and open space land uses cannot be undertaken from a 
contamination perspective.  The site is likely to require remediation and/or engineering solutions to 
make it suitable for redevelopment.   
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Report on Contamination Risks 

Proposed Rezoning 

1 Crescent Street, Holroyd 

 
 
 
1. Introduction 

This report presents the results of an assessment of potential contamination risks undertaken for the 
proposed rezoning of 1 Crescent Street, Holroyd.  The work was commissioned by Tiberius 
(Parramatta) Pty Ltd in consultation with McKenzie Group Planning. 
 
The project involves the preparation of a Masterplan for re-zoning of the site from the current industrial 
zoning, and ultimately seeks mixed-use redevelopment incorporating high-density residential, 
commercial/retail and open space.  This report provides an assessment of contamination risks based 
on available information.  A separate report will assess the geotechnical conditions. 
 
The assessment of contamination risks is based on available published information, a site inspection 
and discussions with site personnel, and the results of several previous investigations undertaken on 
the site by Douglas Partners.  The results of the assessment are included in this report. 
 
 
 
2. Site Description 

The site is an irregular shape with a length of some 400 m (east-west) and a width varying between 
60 m and 120 m (north-south).  It is bounded by Holroyd Sportsground and the M4 Motorway to the 
north, Woodville Road to the east, Crescent Street and a railway corridor to the south, and 
commercial/industrial premises to the west.  A concrete-lined stormwater channel is located 
immediately adjacent to the northern site boundary and flows to the north-east.  A 3 m to 4 m high 
retaining wall supports the site on the southern side of the channel. 
 
The site is currently occupied by WesTrac as a maintenance and service facility for earthmoving 
equipment.  It includes a large workshop and office building in the central portion of the site, vehicle 
parking areas in the eastern area and machinery storage in the western area.  Hardstand pavements 
are present over the majority of the site with some unsealed pavement areas to the west. 
 
The site is relatively flat with surface levels ranging from about RL 10 m to RL 12 m relative to the 
Australian height datum (AHD).  The natural topography in the area slopes downwards towards the 
stormwater channel which was once the unformed A’Becketts Creek. 
 
The study area overlain on an aerial photograph is shown on Drawing 1 in Appendix B.  The site is 
known as Lot 10 in DP 808585. 
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 Project 19689H (2001) – The installation of four groundwater monitoring wells, a hydrogeological 
assessment of the site and additional drilling to assess the composition of refuse along the 
Crescent Street boundary of the site. 

 Project 19689I (2001) – The installation of three gas monitoring wells. 

 Project 19689J (2001) – The installation of one gas monitoring well. 

 
It is unclear whether the site was partially or wholly remediated prior to or during the development of 
the current site improvements.  Selected test pit logs from our previous work are attached in 
Appendix C and their approximate locations are shown on Drawing 1 in Appendix B.  These pits were 
selected as they were measured relative to AHD at the time of the field work, however it is not known 
whether the pits remain representative of current subsurface conditions.  Future investigations at the 
development application stage will be required to establish this. 
 
 
 
6. Site History 

6.1 Historical Title Deeds 

The site appears to have been consolidated from numerous smaller lots over time.  Ownership that 
suggests contaminating activities may have been undertaken on part(s) of the site includes: 
 
 The Australian Gas Light Company (gas production and/or storage); 

 Cumberland County Council (landfilling); 

 Municipality of Holroyd (landfilling); 

 Prospect County Council (landfilling); 

 Gough & Gilmour Holdings (industrial activities associated with earthmoving plant); and 

 Robertson Struan Investments (industrial activities associated with earthmoving plant). 

 
Information relating to previous ownership is provided in Appendix D. 
 
 

6.2 Aerial Photographs 

Historical aerial photographs from 1960, 1970, 1982, 1991, 2002, 2009 and 2014 were reviewed to 
assess previous land uses and development stages on the site.  Scanned copies of each photograph 
are included in Appendix E. 
 
The 1960 photograph shows the site when it was used as a gas storage facility by AGL.  A large gas 
tank is evident in the south-eastern portion of the site and numerous buildings are located adjacent to 
the eastern boundary.  The remainder of the site appears to be vacant.  Landfilling operations are 
evident to the north and north-west of the site. 
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The 1970 photograph shows similar conditions to the 1960 photograph although several of the 
buildings to the north of the gas tank have been demolished.  Landfilling activities also appear to have 
either ceased or be nearing completion. 
 
The 1982 photograph shows similar conditions to the 1970 photograph although several new building 
and pavement areas can be seen in the western portion of the site.  The M4 Motorway is under 
construction to the north of the site.  The 1991 photograph is also similar although the gas tank and 
related buildings have been removed.  The concrete stormwater channel along the northern site 
boundary can also be seen. 
 
The 2002 photograph shows the Gough & Gilmour development complete.  Apart from an unsealed 
section in the western portion of the site the improvements remain largely unchanged to those 
currently present on the site.  The 2009 image shows earthworks being undertaken in the western 
portion of the site.  The fact that some material is being placed on a white membrane suggests that 
this may have been undertaken as part of a remediation exercise although this cannot be confirmed 
from the information currently available. 
 
The 2014 photograph shows the site in its current condition. 
 
 

6.3 Section 149 Planning Certificate 

A Section 149 (2) & (5) Planning Certificate issued under the Environmental Planning & Assessment 
Act 1979 was obtained from Holroyd City Council.  The certificate states that “no matters apply to the 
land” under Section 59(2) of the Contaminated Land Management Act 1997. 
 
The planning certificate is included in Appendix F. 
 
 

6.4 NSW EPA Contaminated Sites Register 

The site and adjacent sites are not identified as being significantly contaminated under the 
Contaminated Lands Management Act 1997 as at 5 May 2015. 
 
 

6.5 Licenced Groundwater Bores 

A search of the NSW Office of Water groundwater bore database indicates that nine licenced 
monitoring wells exist on the site.  The wells were installed to depths of between 5.0 m and 9.0 m.  
Information on water levels within the wells was not included in the database. 
 
The well licence details are included in Appendix G. 
 
  



 Page 6 of 8 

Contamination Risks, Proposed Rezoning Project 84770.00
1 Crescent Street, Holroyd Rev0 May 2015
 

7. Site Inspection 

A summary of information from the site visit on 8 May 2015 is provided below.  Photographs taken at 
the time of the inspection are provided in Appendix H. 
 
 The site is used primarily for commissioning and servicing earthmoving equipment and heavy 

vehicles.  Facilities include office space, warehouse storage, above-ground diesel tanks, bunded 
oil storage areas, workshops, a wash-bay, a paint booth, hardstand pavements, unsealed 
pavements and passenger vehicle parking areas. 

 WesTrac is not required to hold dangerous goods licences for the volume of goods stored on the 
site. 

 Several above-ground diesel storage tanks are located on an internal mezzanine level between 
the warehouse and the workshop.  The storage volume is understood to be 11,100 L.  A bowser is 
located in the wash bay area. 

 Other substances stored on the site include: fluids and oils in the bunded storage area in the 
warehouse, bulk oil tanks (1000 L) in the south-western portion of the workshop building, and paint 
and gas tanks in the small building to the west of the Crescent Street entrance. 

 A large oil separator is located to the west of the wash bay.  It is understood that all liquid waste 
produced/collected on the site is ultimately taken off-site for disposal. 

 The site has an Emergency Management Plan which outlines the various precautions and actions 
required in the event of an emergency on the site. 

 Overall the site appeared to be a modern, well-organised and operated facility with little staining 
evident and the ground slabs in generally good condition. 

 The hardstand pavements on the site were in generally good condition with little settlement 
observed.  This suggests that the landfill materials may have been removed from the northern 
portion of the site as part of the Gough & Gilmour development, or that the filling has been 
consolidated prior to the construction of the pavements. 

 There were numerous groundwater and/or gas monitoring wells observed on the site, particularly 
along the Crescent Street boundary.  It is understood that monitoring is not currently being 
undertaken as the landowners do not believe there is a requirement to do so. 

 
 
 
8. Preliminary Subsurface Model 

The previous investigations indicate that the eastern portion of the site was used as a gasworks and 
the northern portion of the site was underlain by landfill refuse prior to the Gough & Gilmour 
redevelopment.  The depth of this refuse varied but at its deepest was in excess of 8 m.  The refuse is 
understood to have been placed during backfilling of the former creek prior to the construction of the 
stormwater channel.  Methane gas has previously been detected in the areas underlain by refuse. 
 
It appears as though some form of remediation was undertaken with refuse encapsulated along the 
southern boundary of the site adjacent to Crescent Street during construction of the Gough & Gilmour 
facility, however no details of the remediation have been identified.  The depth of the encapsulated 
refuse appears to be between 3.5 m and 7.0 m.  Previous investigations indicate that the refuse 
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included varying proportions of shale, sandstone, brick, glass, concrete, copper wire, steel, bitumen, 
tar, timber, plastic and ash. 
 
The natural soils underlying the refuse in the northern portion of the site appear to be soft alluvial 
clays.  The natural soils elsewhere on the site appear to be stiff to hard residual clays.  Weathered 
bedrock is in the order of 4 m to 8 m in the northern portion of the site.  The depth to rock may be 
shallower in the southern portion of the site although excavation for the encapsulation cells may have 
altered the natural landform. 
 
Groundwater has previously been observed between RL 4.4 m and RL 11.2 m AHD with an average 
groundwater level in the order of RL 7 m AHD.  The presence of refuse filling is likely to cause 
variations in groundwater levels due to perched water within the filling. 
 
The approximate locations of the refuse identified in the northern portion of the site and the 
encapsulation zones adjacent to Crescent Street are shown in Drawing 2 in Appendix B. 
 
 
 
9. Contamination Issues 

The contamination issues associated with future development on the site will be dependent on the 
nature of each individual structure.  However, the following comments have been provided to address 
the potential issues that may rise during redevelopment of the site. 
 
 Soil contamination may be present on the site as a result of the former gasworks in the eastern 

portion of the site, landfilling activities that are known to have occurred in the northern area of the 
site, and other industrial uses of the land.  Previous development works may also have moved 
contaminated soils around the site and therefore soil contamination may exist in areas that were 
not originally contaminated. 

 Groundwater contamination may be present as a result of contaminants leaching from the filling 
and soils underlying the site.  The groundwater is likely to flow to the north-east, however the 
excavation of encapsulation pits along the southern boundary may have altered the flow direction. 

 Landfill gases (i.e. methane and others) have been detected in areas of the site in the past and 
may still be present on the site.   

 Hazardous building materials (e.g. asbestos, lead-based paints etc.) may be present within the 
filling as a result of previous demolition activities on the site and as a result of landfilling.  The 
current improvements are understood to have been constructed in the 1990s and therefore the 
widespread use of asbestos in the current buildings on the site is considered unlikely, although it is 
noted that a hazardous building materials assessment was not in the scope of the current 
investigation as it is a demolition issue rather than a land-zoning issue. 

 
Although further investigations and consideration of various issues in relation to contamination will be 
required when planning future development works, there is nothing to suggest that rezoning of the site 
for high-density residential, commercial/retail and open space land uses cannot be undertaken from a 
contamination perspective.  The site is likely to require remediation and/or engineering solutions to 
make it suitable for redevelopment.  A statutory Site Audit in accordance with the Contaminated Land 
Management Act 1997 is also likely to be required. 
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10. Further Investigations 

Extensive contamination investigations will be required on the site to plan and design the proposed 
structures and improvements at the development application stage.  Investigations will be required to: 
 
 Delineate areas underlain by deep filling/refuse to enable the locations of buildings to be selected 

to minimise disturbance of refuse, and exposure to landfill gas and leachate. 

 Determine the contaminant concentrations within the filling, soils, soil vapour and groundwater on 
the site to allow the risk to human and ecological health to be quantified. 

 Assess potential requirements for gas mitigation measures and other related environmental issues 
that may need to be considered in tandem with the geotechnical aspects of the project. 

 Determine viable remediation options for areas of the site that require it. 

 
Although not currently monitored, we understand there may be existing groundwater and gas 
monitoring wells that may still be operational and may be able to be used to assess current conditions 
on the site.  Additional wells may also need to be installed.  A scope of works should ideally be 
prepared by the environmental consultant in consultation with a Site Auditor, assuming a Site Audit 
Statement will be required, at the time of the development. 
 
 
 
11. Limitations 

Douglas Partners Pty Ltd (DP) has prepared this report for 1 Crescent Street, Holroyd in accordance 
with DPs proposed dated 10 March 2015.  The report is provided for the use of Tiberius (Parramatta) 
Pty Ltd for this project only and for the purpose(s) described in the report.  It should not be used for 
other projects or by a third party.   
 
DPs advice is based upon the conditions encountered during several previous investigations.  The 
accuracy of the advice provided by DP in this report may be limited by undetected variations in ground 
conditions between sampling locations.  In preparing this report DP has necessarily relied upon 
information provided by the client and/or their agents. 
 
This report must be read in conjunction with all of the attached notes and should be kept in its entirety 
without separation of individual pages or sections.  DP cannot be held responsible for interpretations 
or conclusions made by others unless they are supported by an expressed statement, interpretation, 
outcome or conclusion given in this report.   
 
This report, or sections from this report, should not be used as part of a specification for a project, 
without review and agreement by DP.  This is because this report has been written as advice and 
opinion rather than instructions for construction. 
 

Douglas Partners Pty Ltd 
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Introduction 
These notes have been provided to amplify DP's 
report in regard to classification methods, field 
procedures and the comments section.  Not all are 
necessarily relevant to all reports. 
 
DP's reports are based on information gained from 
limited subsurface excavations and sampling, 
supplemented by knowledge of local geology and 
experience.  For this reason, they must be 
regarded as interpretive rather than factual 
documents, limited to some extent by the scope of 
information on which they rely. 
 
 
Copyright 
This report is the property of Douglas Partners Pty 
Ltd.  The report may only be used for the purpose 
for which it was commissioned and in accordance 
with the Conditions of Engagement for the 
commission supplied at the time of proposal.  
Unauthorised use of this report in any form 
whatsoever is prohibited. 
 
 
Borehole and Test Pit Logs 
The borehole and test pit logs presented in this 
report are an engineering and/or geological 
interpretation of the subsurface conditions, and 
their reliability will depend to some extent on 
frequency of sampling and the method of drilling or 
excavation.  Ideally, continuous undisturbed 
sampling or core drilling will provide the most 
reliable assessment, but this is not always 
practicable or possible to justify on economic 
grounds.  In any case the boreholes and test pits 
represent only a very small sample of the total 
subsurface profile. 
 
Interpretation of the information and its application 
to design and construction should therefore take 
into account the spacing of boreholes or pits, the 
frequency of sampling, and the possibility of other 
than 'straight line' variations between the test 
locations. 
 
 

Groundwater 
Where groundwater levels are measured in 
boreholes there are several potential problems, 
namely: 
• In low permeability soils groundwater may 

enter the hole very slowly or perhaps not at all 
during the time the hole is left open; 

• A localised, perched water table may lead to 
an erroneous indication of the true water 
table; 

• Water table levels will vary from time to time 
with seasons or recent weather changes.  
They may not be the same at the time of 
construction as are indicated in the report; 
and 

• The use of water or mud as a drilling fluid will 
mask any groundwater inflow.  Water has to 
be blown out of the hole and drilling mud must 
first be washed out of the hole if water 
measurements are to be made. 

 
More reliable measurements can be made by 
installing standpipes which are read at intervals 
over several days, or perhaps weeks for low 
permeability soils.  Piezometers, sealed in a 
particular stratum, may be advisable in low 
permeability soils or where there may be 
interference from a perched water table. 
 
 

Reports 
The report has been prepared by qualified 
personnel, is based on the information obtained 
from field and laboratory testing, and has been 
undertaken to current engineering standards of 
interpretation and analysis.  Where the report has 
been prepared for a specific design proposal, the 
information and interpretation may not be relevant 
if the design proposal is changed.  If this happens, 
DP will be pleased to review the report and the 
sufficiency of the investigation work. 
 
Every care is taken with the report as it relates to 
interpretation of subsurface conditions, discussion 
of geotechnical and environmental aspects, and 
recommendations or suggestions for design and 
construction.  However, DP cannot always 
anticipate or assume responsibility for: 
• Unexpected variations in ground conditions.  

The potential for this will depend partly on 
borehole or pit spacing and sampling 
frequency; 

• Changes in policy or interpretations of policy 
by statutory authorities; or 

• The actions of contractors responding to 
commercial pressures. 

If these occur, DP will be pleased to assist with 
investigations or advice to resolve the matter. 
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Site Anomalies 
In the event that conditions encountered on site 
during construction appear to vary from those 
which were expected from the information 
contained in the report, DP requests that it be 
immediately notified.  Most problems are much 
more readily resolved when conditions are 
exposed rather than at some later stage, well after 
the event. 
 

Information for Contractual Purposes 
Where information obtained from this report is 
provided for tendering purposes, it is 
recommended that all information, including the 
written report and discussion, be made available.  
In circumstances where the discussion or 
comments section is not relevant to the contractual 
situation, it may be appropriate to prepare a 
specially edited document.  DP would be pleased 
to assist in this regard and/or to make additional 
report copies available for contract purposes at a 
nominal charge. 
 
Site Inspection 
The company will always be pleased to provide 
engineering inspection services for geotechnical 
and environmental aspects of work to which this 
report is related.  This could range from a site visit 
to confirm that conditions exposed are as 
expected, to full time engineering presence on 
site. 
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Selected Previous Field Work Results

 
  













 

 

 
 
 
 

Appendix D

Land Titles Information

 
  



Legal Liaison Searching Services 
ABN: 52 832 569 710               Level 4, 70 Castlereagh Street 
Ph: 02 9233 5800                Sydney 2000 
Fax: 02 9231 6151                PO 2513 Sydney 2001 
                DX 1019 Sydney 
 

Email: grolly1@bigpond.net.au  1 

Summary of Owners Report 

 
LPI             Sydney 

 
 

Address: - 1 The Crescent, Holroyd 
 

Description: - Lot 10 D.P. 808585 
 
  
As regards the part highlighted yellow and numbered (1) on the attached cadastre 
 
Date of Acquisition and 
Term held 

Registered Proprietor(s) & occupations where available 
Reference to title at acquisition 
and sale 

08.01.1917 
(1917 to 1927) Alexander Dickson Couling (Contractor) Book 1100 No. 132 

01.01.1927 
(1927 to 1929) 

Frederick Sampson Reynolds (Florist) Vol 4192 Fol 4 

09.08.1929 
(1929 to 1935) 

Clement John Reynolds (Florist)
Hector Reynolds (Florist) 
(Transmission Application not investigated) 

Vol 4192 Fol 4 

27.05.1935 
(1935 to 1957) 

Tom Haigh (Health Inspector) Vol 4192 Fol 4 

18.07.1957 
(1957 to 1967) 

Annie High (Widow) 
(Section 94 Application not investigated) Vol 4192 Fol 4 

29.08.1967 
(1967 to 1989) 

Commissioner for Main Roads
Now 
Roads and Traffic Authority of New South Wales 

Vol 4192 Fol 4 
Now 
19/773184 

15.11.1989 
(1989 to 1994) 

John Edwin Hooper, Secretary for the time being of, 
The Australian Gas Light Company 

19/773184 
Now 
10/808585 

 
 
As regards the part highlighted yellow and numbered (2) on the attached cadastre 
 
Date of Acquisition and 
Term held 

Registered Proprietor(s) & occupations where available 
Reference to title at acquisition 
and sale 

19.10.1927 
(1927 to 1948) 

Tom Haigh (Health Inspector) 
Book 1512 No. 628
Now 
Vol 5221 Fol 171 

08.11.1948 
(1948 to 1959) 

Norman Keith Kelty (Builder)
Charles Edward Boyer (Builder) 

Vol 5221 Fol 171 

14.04.1959 
(1959 to 1961) 

Cumberland County Council Vol 5221 Fol 171 

01.05.1961 
(1961 to 1990) Council of the Municipality of Holroyd Vol 5221 Fol 171 

31.10.1990 
(1990 to 1991) 

Minister Administering the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act of 1979 

Vol 5221 Fol 171 
Now 
10/808585 

28.03.1991 
(1991 to 1994) 

John Edwin Hooper, Secretary for the time being of,
The Australian Gas Light Company 

10/808585 

 
Easements: - 
 07.06.1951 to Sydney County Council for a period of 5 years 
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As regards the part highlighted yellow and numbered (3) on the attached cadastre 
 
Date of Acquisition and 
Term held 

Registered Proprietor(s) & occupations where available 
Reference to title at acquisition 
and sale 

08.09.1885 
(1885 to 1927) James Hasener (Brick Maker) Book 320 No. 671 

17.12.1927 
(1927 to 1958) 

John Joseph Gilroy (Dairy Proprietor) Book 1500 No. 139 

27.06.1958 
(1958 to 1991) 

Cumberland County Council
Then 
State Planning Authority of New South Wales 
Then 
New South Wales Planning and Environment Commission 
Now 
Minister Administering the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act of 1979 

Book 2452 No 767 
Now 
10/808585 

 
 
As regards the part highlighted yellow and numbered (4) on the attached cadastre 
 
Date of Acquisition and 
Term held 

Registered Proprietor(s) & occupations where available 
Reference to title at acquisition 
and sale 

08.09.1885 
(1885 to 1927) 

James Hasener (Brick Maker) Book 320 No. 671 

17.12.1927 
(1927 to 1958) John Joseph Gilroy (Dairy Proprietor) Book 1500 No. 139 

27.06.1958 
(1958 to 1991) 

Cumberland County Council
Then 
State Planning Authority of New South Wales 
Then 
New South Wales Planning and Environment Commission 
Now 
Minister Administering the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act of 1979 

Book 2452 No 767 
Now 
10/808585 

 
 
As regards the part highlighted yellow and numbered (5) on the attached cadastre 
 
Date of Acquisition and 
Term held 

Registered Proprietor(s) & occupations where available 
Reference to title at acquisition 
and sale 

27.02.1924 
(1924 to 1937) 

Harold Andrew Delaney (Produce Merchant) Book 1337 No. 907 

23.02.1937 
(1937 to 1966) 

Katherine Constance Delaney (Widow) Book 1772 No. 965 

15.07.1966 
(1966 to 1989) 

Commissioner for Main Roads
Now 
Roads and Traffic Authority of New South Wales 

Book 2808 No. 640
Now 
18/773184  

15.11.1989 
(1989 to 1994) 

John Edwin Hooper, Secretary for the time being of, 
The Australian Gas Light Company 

18/773184  
Now 
10/808585 
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As regards the part highlighted yellow and numbered (6) on the attached cadastre 
 
Date of Acquisition and 
Term held 

Registered Proprietor(s) & occupations where available 
Reference to title at acquisition 
and sale 

10.12.1927 
(1927 to 1935) 

Andrew Wilson, Secretary for the time being of,
The Australian Gas Light Company 
Now 
William Arthur Taylor, Secretary for the time being of, 
The Australian Gas Light Company 

Book 1496 No. 836 

05.12.1935 
(1935 to 1957) 

Tom Haigh (Health Inspector) Book 1740 No. 934 

27.03.1957 
(1957 to 1967) 

Annie Haigh (Widow) Book 2402 No. 359 

25.08.1967 
(1967 to 1989) 

Commissioner for Main Roads
Now 
Roads and Traffic Authority of New South Wales 

Book 2851 No. 97
Now 
20/773184 

15.11.1989 
(1989 to 1994) 

John Edwin Hooper, Secretary for the time being of, 
The Australian Gas Light Company 

20/773184 
Now 
10/808585 

 
 
As regards the part highlighted yellow and numbered (7) in two places on the attached cadastre 
 
This parcel was formerly Crown Land known as A’Becketts Creek 
 
Date of Acquisition and 
Term held 

Registered Proprietor(s) & occupations where available 
Reference to title at acquisition 
and sale 

15.06.1990 
(1990 to 1991) 

Minister Administering the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act of 1979 

Gazette 
Now 
10/808585 

 
 
As regards the parts highlighted green and numbered (1) to (6) inclusive, highlighted yellow and numbered (9) & 10, 
highlighted pink and blue and the part hatched red on the attached cadastre 
 
Date of Acquisition and 
Term held 

Registered Proprietor(s) & occupations where available 
Reference to title at acquisition 
and sale 

10.12.1927 
Andrew Wilson, Secretary for the time being of,
The Australian Gas Light Company 

Book 1496 No. 536
(parcel highlighted green No. 5) 

22.12.1927 Andrew Wilson, Secretary for the time being of,
The Australian Gas Light Company 

Book 1498 No. 309
(parcel highlighted green No. (4) 

12.01.1928 
Andrew Wilson, Secretary for the time being of,
The Australian Gas Light Company 

Book 1499 No. 637
(parcel highlighted green No. 6) 

13.03.1928 
Andrew Wilson, Secretary for the time being of,
The Australian Gas Light Company 

Book 1506 No. 205
(parcel highlighted green No. 2) 

19.05.1928 
Andrew Wilson, Secretary for the time being of, 
The Australian Gas Light Company 

Book 1514 No. 848
(parcel highlighted green No. 1, 
highlighted pink and blue and part 
hatched red) 

16.10.1928 
Andrew Wilson, Secretary for the time being of,
The Australian Gas Light Company 

Book 1541 No. 105
(parcel highlighted green No. 3) 

 
During the course of our searches, intervening change of the Secretary for the time being were found up to the issue of Volume 
6677 Folio 75 (1953) – For searches continued, see below 
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Search continued as regards the part highlighted yellow and numbered (8) on the attached cadastre 
 
Date of Acquisition and 
Term held 

Registered Proprietor(s) & occupations where available 
Reference to title at acquisition 
and sale 

05.06.1953 
(1953 to 1971) 

Herbert Francis Benning, Secretary for the time being of, 
The Australian Gas Light Company 

Vol 6677 Fol 75 
Now 
Vol 11616 Fol 230 

20.07.1971 
(1971 to 1989) 

Prospect County Council 
Vol 11616 Fol 230
Now 
2/543402 

17.01.1989 
(1989 to 1994) 

John Edwin Hooper, Secretary for the time being of, 
The Australian Gas Light Company 

2/543402 
Now 
10/808585 

 
 
Search continued as the part highlighted yellow and numbered (9) on the attached cadastre 
 
Date of Acquisition and 
Term held 

Registered Proprietor(s) & occupations where available 
Reference to title at acquisition 
and sale 

05.06.1953 
(1953 to 1988) 

Herbert Francis Benning, Secretary for the time being of, 
The Australian Gas Light Company 

Vol 6677 Fol 75 
Now 
Vol 11616 Fol 232 

21.03.1988 
(1988 to 1994) 

John Edwin Hooper, Secretary for the time being of, 
The Australian Gas Light Company 

Vol 11616 Fol 232
Now 
10/808585 

 
Leases: - 
 21.03.1988 to AGL Sydney Limited – surrendered 20.03.1991 
 
 
Search continued as regards the parts highlighted green and numbered (1) to (6) inclusive, and the parts highlighted pink and blue 
and the part hatched red on the attached cadastre 
 
Date of Acquisition and 
Term held 

Registered Proprietor(s) & occupations where available 
Reference to title at acquisition 
and sale 

05.06.1953 
(1953 to 1988) 

Herbert Francis Benning, Secretary for the time being of, 
The Australian Gas Light Company 

Vol 6677 Fol 75 
Now 
Vol 11616 Fol 231 

21.03.1988 
(1988 to 1994) 

John Edwin Hooper, Secretary for the time being of, 
The Australian Gas Light Company 

Vol 11616 Fol 231
Now 
10/808585 

 
Easements: - 
 16.10.1928 (Book 1541 No. 102) Easement for Drainage – released 20.03.1991 
 
Leases: - 
 21.03.1988 to AGL Sydney Limited – surrendered 20.03.1991 
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Search continued as regards the whole of the subject land 
 
Date of Acquisition and 
Term held 

Registered Proprietor(s) & occupations where available 
Reference to title at acquisition 
and sale 

05.10.1994 
(1994 to 2008) 

Gough & Gilmour Holdings Pty Limited 10/808585 

29.02.2008 
(2008 to Date) 

# Robertson Struan Investments Pty Limited
Now 
# Tiberius (Parramatta) Pty Limited 

10/808585 

 
# Denotes current registered proprietor 
 
Easements: - 
 20.10.2003 (D.P. 1060030) Easement for Drainage of Water 3 metres wide 
 31.10.2003 (D.P. 1060039) Easement to Drain Water 2.6 metres wide and variable 
 
 
Leases: - 
 09.07.2010 to Westpac Pty Limited – expires 31.05.2021, also 2 x 5 year options 
 
 

 
Yours Sincerely 
Mark Groll 
2 April 2015 
(Ph: 0412 199 304) 
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Historical Aerial Photographs

 
  



Historical Aerial Photographs PROJECT: 84770.00

1 Crescent Street PLATE No: 1

Holroyd REV: 0

CLIENT: Tiberius (Parramatta) Pty Ltd DATE: 6-May-15

Photo 1 - Aerial photograph from 1960

Photo 2 - Aerial photograph from 1970



Historical Aerial Photographs PROJECT: 84770.00

1 Crescent Street PLATE No: 2

Holroyd REV: 0

CLIENT: Tiberius (Parramatta) Pty Ltd DATE: 6-May-15

Photo 3 - Aerial photograph from 1982

Photo 4 - Aerial photograph from 1991



Historical Aerial Photographs PROJECT: 84770.00

1 Crescent Street PLATE No: 3

Holroyd REV: 0

CLIENT: Tiberius (Parramatta) Pty Ltd DATE: 6-May-15

Photo 5 - Aerial photograph from 2002

Photo 6 - Aerial photograph from 2009



Historical Aerial Photographs PROJECT: 84770.00

1 Crescent Street PLATE No: 4

Holroyd REV: 0

CLIENT: Tiberius (Parramatta) Pty Ltd DATE: 6-May-15

Photo 7 - Aerial photograph from 2014
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 PLANNING CERTIFICATE UNDER SECTION 149(2) & (5) 
ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING AND ASSESSMENT ACT 1979

Certificate No: 743/2015
Date: 12/03/2015
Applicant Reference: 68580/MD/CK
Receipt number: 18106

Applicant Owner (as recorded by Council) 

Info Track
DX 578
SYDNEY

Tiberius (Parramatta) Pty Ltd
PO Box 1398
WEST PERTH WA 6872

Property Details

Property: 1 Crescent Street GRANVILLE NSW 2142

Description: Lot: 10 DP: 808585

Parcel No: 30554

INFORMATION PROVIDED PURSUANT TO SECTION 149(2) OF THE ACT  

As at the date of this Certificate the abovementioned land is land to which an Environmental Planning
Instrument applies. Details are set out as follows:-

1.  RELEVANT PLANNING INSTRUMENTS AND DCPS APPLYING TO THE LAND 

State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPPs)
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 19 - Bushland in Urban Areas
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 21 - Caravan Parks
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 32 - Urban Consolidation (Redevelopment of Urban Land)
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 33 - Hazardous & Offensive Development
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 64 - Advertising & Signage
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 65 - Design Quality of Residential Flat Development
State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004
State Environmental Planning Policy (Mining, Petroleum Production and Extractive Industries) 2007
State Environmental Planning Policy (Miscellaneous Consent Provisions) 2007
State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007
State Environmental Planning Policy (Exempt and Complying Development Codes) 2008
State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing for Seniors or People with a Disability) 2004
State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009
STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY (URBAN RENEWAL) 2010 

 

16 Memorial Avenue  DX 25408
PO Box 42  TTY 02 9840 9988
Merrylands NSW 2160   ABN 20 771 227 966 

T  02 9840 9840
F  02 9840 9734
E  hcc@holroyd.nsw.gov.au     



Deemed Statement Environmental Planning Policies
Sydney Regional Environmental Plan No. 9 – Extractive Industry (No. 2 – 1995)
SYDNEY REGIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL PLAN (SYDNEY HARBOUR CATCHMENT) 2005 -
28/09/2005 

Local Environmental Plans
Holroyd Local Environmental Plan 2013 

Proposed Local Environmental Plans 
Proposed Holroyd Local Environmental Plan 2013 - Housekeeping Amendments 2014 

Development Control Plans
Holroyd Development Control Plan 2013 

2. Zoning and land uses under relevant LEPs:

 

1. ZONE 

B5 Business Development 

2. DEVELOPMENT PERMITTED WITHOUT CONSENT 

Nil. 

3.\DEVELOPMENT PERMITTED ONLY WITH CONSENT 

Bulky goods premises; Child care centres; Food and drink premises; Funeral Homes; Garden centres;
Hardware  and  building  supplies;  Landscaping  material  supplies;  Light  industries;  Neighbourhood
shops; Passenger transport facilities;  Plant nurseries; Respite day care centres; Roads; Self storage
units; Timber yards; Vehicle sales or hire premises; Warehouse or distribution centres. 

Any development not specified in item 2 or 4. 

4. PROHIBITED DEVELOPMENT 
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Agriculture; Air transport facilities; Airstrips; Animal boarding or training establishments; Biosolids
treatment facilities; Boat building and repair facilities; Boat launching ramps; Boat sheds; Camping
grounds; Caravan parks; Cemeteries; Charter and tourism boating facilities; Commercial premises;
Community facilities; Correctional centres; Crematoria; Eco-tourist facilities; Electricity generating
works;  Entertainment  facilities;  Environmental  facilities;  Exhibition  homes;  Exhibition  villages;
Extractive industries; Farm buildings; Forestry; Freight transport facilities; Function centres; Heavy
Industrial  storage  establishments;  Helipads;  Highway  service  centres;  Home  businesse;  Home
industries; Home occupations ; Home occupations (sex services); Industrial retail outlets; Industries;
Information and education facilities; Jetties; Marinas; Mooring pens; Moorings; Mortuaries; Open cut
mining;  Recreation  facilities  (major);  Recreation  facilities  (outdoor);  Registered  clubs;  Research
stations;  Residential  accommodation;  Resource  recovery  facilities;  Restricted  premises;  Rural
industries;  Sewage treatment  plants;  Sex services  premises;  Storage premises;  Tourist  and visitor
accommodation;  Vehicle  body  repair  workshops;  Waste  disposal  facilities;  Water  recreation
structures; Water recycling facilities; Water supply systems; Wharf or boating facilities. 

Whether any development standards applying to the land fix minimum land dimensions for the
erection of a dwelling house on the land and, if so, the minimum land dimensions so fixed

NO 

Whether the land includes or comprises critical habitat

NO 

Whether the land is in a conservation area (however described)

NO 

Whether an item of environmental heritage (however described) is situated on the land

NO 

3. Complying Development under SEPP (Exempt and Complying Development Codes) 2008

General Housing Code
The extent to which complying development may or may not be carried out on this land under the
General Housing Code because of the provisions of clauses 1.17A (1) (c) to (e), (2), (3) and (4), 1.18
(1) (c3) and 1.19 of the SEPP: 

Complying development may not be carried out on part of the land because that part of the land is
within a river front area (refer to Holroyd LEP 2013 Riparian Lands and Watercourses Map). 

Rural Housing Code
The extent to which complying development may or may not be carried out on this land under the
Rural Housing Code because of the provisions of clauses 1.17A (1) (c) to (e), (2), (3) and (4), 1.18
(1) (c3) and 1.19 of the SEPP: 

Complying development may not be carried out on part of the land because that part of the land is
within a river front area (refer to Holroyd LEP 2013 Riparian Lands and Watercourses Map). 
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Commercial and Industrial (New Buildings and Additions) Code
The extent to which complying development may or may not be carried out on this land under the
Commercial and Industrial (New Buildings and Additions) Code because of the provisions of
clauses 1.17A (1) (c) to (e), (2), (3) and (4), 1.18 (1) (c3) and 1.19 of the SEPP: 

Complying development may not be carried out on part of the land because that part of the land is
within a river front area (refer to Holroyd LEP 2013 Riparian Lands and Watercourses Map). 

Housing Alterations Code
The extent to which complying development may or may not be carried out on this land under the
Housing Alterations Code because of the provisions of clauses 1.17A (1) (c) to (e), (2), (3) and (4),
1.18 (1) (c3) and 1.19 of the SEPP: 

Complying development may be carried out on the full extent of the land. 

General Development Code
The extent to which complying development may or may not be carried out on this land under the
General Development Code because of the provisions of clauses 1.17A (1) (c) to (e), (2), (3) and (4),
1.18 (1) (c3) and 1.19 of the SEPP: 

Complying development may be carried out on the full extent of the land. 

Commercial and Industrial Alterations Code
The extent to which complying development may or may not be carried out on this land under the
Commercial and Industrial Alterations Code because of the provisions of clauses  1.17A (1) (c) to
(e), (2), (3) and (4), 1.18 (1) (c3) and 1.19 of the SEPP: 

Complying development may be carried out on the full extent of the land. 

Subdivisions Code
The extent to which complying development may or may not be carried out on this land under the
Subdivisions Code because of the provisions of clauses 1.17A (1) (c) to (e), (2), (3) and (4), 1.18 (1)
(c3) and 1.19 of the SEPP: 

Complying development may be carried out on the full extent of the land. 

Demolition Code
The extent to which complying development may or may not be carried out on this land under the
Demolition Code because of the provisions of clauses 1.17A (1) (c) to (e), (2), (3) and (4), 1.18 (1)
(c3) and 1.19 of the SEPP: 

Complying development may be carried out on the full extent of the land. 
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Fire Safety Code
The extent to which complying development may or may not be carried out on this land under the
Fire Safety Code because of the provisions of clauses 1.17A (1) (c) to (e), (2), (3) and (4), 1.18 (1)
(c3) and 1.19 of the SEPP: 

Complying development may be carried out on the full extent of the land. 

 4. Coastal Protection 

Whether or not the land is affected by the operation of Section
38 or 39 of the  Coastal  Protection Act  1979 but  only to the
extent that the Council has been so notified by the Department
of Services Technology & Administration: 

NO

5. Mine Subsidence

Whether or not the land is proclaimed  to be a mine subsidence
district  within  the  meaning  of  Section 15  of  the  Mine
Subsidence Compensation Act 1961: 

NO

6. Road widening & road realignment
Whether or not the land is affected by any road widening or road realignment under:

Division 2 of Part 3 of the Roads Act 1992 NO

Any Environmental Planning Instrument NO 

Any resolution of Council NO 

7. Council and other Public Authority policies on hazard risk restrictions
Whether or not the land is affected by a policy adopted by the Council or adopted by any other public
authority  and notified to the  Council,  which restricts  the  development  of the  land because of the
likelihood of:

Bush fire: NO

Tidal Inundation: NO

Subsidence: NO

Acid Sulfate Soils: YES further information in relation to the land is contained
in s149(5). 
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Any other risk (other than flooding): Council has adopted a policy on contaminated land.  This
policy is implemented when zoning or land use changes are
proposed on lands which have previously been used for
certain purposes. Consideration of Council's adopted policy
and the application of provisions under relevant State
Legislation is warranted. Further information in relation to
the land is contained in s149 (5).

7A. Flood related development controls

Whether or not development on the land or part of the land for the purposes of
dwelling houses,  dual  occupancies,  multi  dwelling housing or residential  flat
buildings  (not  including  development  for  the  purposes  of  group  homes  or
seniors housing) is subject to flood related development controls:

YES 

Whether  or  not  development  on  the  land  or  part  of  the  land  for  any  other
purposes is subject to flood related development controls:

YES 

8. Land reserved for acquisition

Whether  or  not  any  environmental  planning  instrument  or  proposed
environmental planning  instrument  referred  to  in  item 1 makes  provision  in
relation to the  acquisition  of the  land by a public authority  as referred to  in
section 27 of the Environmental Planning & Assessment Act 1979: 

NO 

9. Contributions Plans applying to the land

Holroyd Section 94 Development Contributions Plan 2013 

9A. Biodiversity certified land

NOT APPLICABLE

10. Biobanking Agreements

NOT APPLICABLE

11. Bush fire prone land 

The land is NOT bush fire prone land as defined in the Environmental Planning & Assessment Act
1979. 

12. Property Vegetation Plans

NOT APPLICABLE

13. Orders Under Trees (Disputes Between Neighbours) Act 2006

Whether  an  order  has  been  made  under  the  Trees  (Disputes  Between
Neighbours) Act 2006 to carry out work in relation to a tree on the land (but
only if the Council has been notified of the order): 

NO 
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14. Directions under Part 3A

NOT APPLICABLE

15. Site Compatibility Certificates and conditions for seniors housing

There is no current Site Compatibility Certificate (of which Council is aware), issued under clause
25 of State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing for Seniors or People with a Disability) 2004 in
respect of proposed development on the land. 

There are no terms of a kind referred to in clause 18 (2) of State Environmental Planning Policy
(Housing for Seniors or People with a Disability) 2004 that have been imposed as a condition of
consent to a development application granted after 11 October 2007 in respect of the land. 

16. Site Compatibility Certificates for infrastructure

There is no valid Site Compatibility Certificate (of which Council is aware), issued under clause 19
of State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007 in respect of proposed development on
the land. 

17. Site Compatibility Certificates and conditions for affordable rental housing

There is no current Site Compatibility Certificate (Affordable Rental Housing), of which the
Council is aware, in respect of proposed development on the land. 

There are no terms of a kind referred to in clause 17 (1) or 38 (1) of State Environmental Planning
Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 that have been imposed as a condition of consent to a
development application in respect of the land. 

18. Matters arising under Section 59(2) of the Contaminated Land Management Act 1997

No matters apply to the land to which the certificate relates. 

19. Site Verification Certificates

Whether there is a current site verification certificate, of which the council is
aware, in respect of the land:

NO

Merv Ismay
General Manager
Holroyd City Council

  per  ______________________
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ANNEXURE TO APPLICATION Certificate No: 743/2015
Section 149(5) Planning Certificate  
Environmental Planning & Assessment Act 1979

Tree Management 

Whether  or  not  the  land  is  affected  by  any  Tree
Management provisions requiring consent for the removal
or lopping of trees upon the land:

YES 

County or Designated Road

Whether or not the land has frontage to a County or
designated road:

NO 

Interim Heritage Order

Whether or not the land is affected by an Interim Heritage
Order under the provisions of the Heritage Act 1997: 

NO 

Acid Sulfate Soils

Is the land affected by an Acid Sulfate Soils classification
under  Holroyd  Local  Environmental  Plan  2013?  If  yes,
what is the classification of the land? 

YES. The land is identified as Class 4 and
Class 5 on the Acid Sulfate Soils Map.
Development consent is required for certain
works on this land. Refer to Clause 6.1 of
Holroyd Local Environmental Plan 2013. 

Contamination

Council records do not have sufficient information about previous use of this land to determine whether
the land is contaminated. 

Any other matters?

STORMWATER FLOODING - STUDY TO BE ADOPTED 

Council's records suggest that the subject land may be liable to overland stormwater overflow based on
information from a recent study in the area. At this stage, the flood study process is being completed and
has not been adopted by Council. On written request, Council will supply the preliminary stormwater
overflow levels for the area, which should be used with an appropriate survey plan to better interpret the
stormwater overflow affectation of the land. 
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General Information 
 
When information pursuant to section 149(5) is requested the Council is under no obligation to provide
that information. Council draws your attention to section 149(6) which states that a council shall not incur
any liability in respect of any advice provided in good faith pursuant to sub-section (5).  The absence of any
reference to any matter affecting the land shall not imply that the land is not affected by any matter not
referred to in this certificate.

Merv Ismay
General Manager
Holroyd City Council

per  ______________________

Certificate No.  743/2015 Page 9 of 9 



 

 

 
 
 
 

Appendix G

Groundwater Well Licence Information

 
  



 
 
 

 
NSW OFFICE OF WATER 

Work Summary 
  GW110396 
  ActiveLicence StatusLicence : 10BL160282  

Intended Purpose(s)Authorised Purpose(s)
MONITORING BOREMONITORING BOREWell Work Type : 

 Work Status : 
Construct. Method : Auger - Solid Flight 

Owner Type : Private 
  m7.00Final Depth :  Commenced Date : 

Completion Date : 26-Jun-1996  m7.00Drilled Depth : 

 MACQUARIE DRILLING Contractor Name : 
UNKNOWN, Unkown 400 Driller : 

Assistant Driller's Name : 
 Standing Water Level :   -  N/A Property : 

Salinity :  GWMA :   -   
Yield :  GW Zone :   -   

  Site Details 
 Portion/Lot DP ParishCountySite Chosen By 

Form A :Hydrogeologist   10//808585 LIBERTY PLAINSCUMBERLAND
Licensed : 10 808585 LIBERTY PLAINSCUMBERLAND

 Region : 10  -  SYDNEY SOUTH COAST    CMA Map : 

 River Basin :  Scale :  Grid Zone : 

 Area / District : 

 Elevation : 33° 49' 41"Latitude (S) : 6255114Northing : 

 Elevation Source : 151° 0' 13"Longitude (E) : 315243Easting : 

 56 MGA Zone :  GS Map :  Coordinate Source : 

 Negative depths indicate Above Ground Level; 
H-Hole;P-Pipe;OD-Outside Diameter;ID-Inside Diameter;C-Cemented;SL-Slot Length;A-Aperture;GS-Grain Size;Q-Quantity;PL-Placement of Gravel Pack;PC-Pressure Cemented;S-Sump;CE-Centralisers
Construction 

ID (mm)OD (mm)To (m) From (m) IntervalType P H DetailsComponent 
 
 
 
 

1 
1 
1 
1 

 1 
1 
  

Hole 
Casing 
Opening 
Annulus 

Hole 
P.V.C. 
Slots - Horizontal 
Waterworn/Rounded 

0.00
0.00
4.00
3.00

7.00 
7.00 
7.00 
7.00 

125
60
60

 
 
 
  

Auger - Solid Flight
Screwed; Seated on Bottom
PVC; SL: 3mm; A: .45mm
Graded; GS: 0-2mm

 Water Bearing Zones 
Yield (L/s) Duration (hr) Salinity (mg/L)Hole Depth (m)D.D.L. (m)S.W.L. (m)From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) WBZ Type

 (No Water Bearing Zone Details Found)

  
Drillers Log 

Drillers Description Comments Geological MaterialThickness(m
) To (m)From (m)

Fill
Clay
Clay

  
FILL,LOOSE,BROWN,SANDY 
CLAY, LT BROWN,SOFT,PLASTIC 
CLAY,RED BROWN,PLASTIC FILL. 

   

0.00
0.30
6.00

0.30
6.00
7.00

0.30 
5.70 
1.00 

 

Remarks 
  
 *** End of GW110396 ***

Warning To Clients: This raw data has been supplied to the Department of Land and Water Conservation (DLWC) by drillers, licensees and other sources. The DLWC does not verify the accuracy of this data.
The data is presented for use by you at your own risk. You should consider verifying this data before relying on it. Professional hydrogeological advice should be sought in interpreting and using this data.

1



 
 
 

 
NSW OFFICE OF WATER 

Work Summary 
  GW110397 
  ActiveLicence StatusLicence : 10BL160282  

Intended Purpose(s)Authorised Purpose(s)
MONITORING BOREMONITORING BOREWell Work Type : 

 Work Status : 
Construct. Method : Auger - Solid Flight 

Owner Type : Private 
  m5.00Final Depth :  Commenced Date : 

Completion Date : 06-Mar-1996  m5.00Drilled Depth : 

 MACQUARIE DRILLING Contractor Name : 
UNKNOWN, Unkown 400 Driller : 

Assistant Driller's Name : 
 Standing Water Level :   -  N/A Property : 

Salinity :  GWMA :   -   
Yield :  GW Zone :   -   

  Site Details 
 Portion/Lot DP ParishCountySite Chosen By 

Form A :Hydrogeologist   10//808585 LIBERTY PLAINSCUMBERLAND
Licensed : 10 808585 LIBERTY PLAINSCUMBERLAND

 Region : 10  -  SYDNEY SOUTH COAST    CMA Map : 

 River Basin :  Scale :  Grid Zone : 

 Area / District : 

 Elevation : 33° 49' 44"Latitude (S) : 6255015Northing : 

 Elevation Source : 151° 0' 6"Longitude (E) : 315067Easting : 

 56 MGA Zone :  GS Map :  Coordinate Source : 

 Negative depths indicate Above Ground Level; 
H-Hole;P-Pipe;OD-Outside Diameter;ID-Inside Diameter;C-Cemented;SL-Slot Length;A-Aperture;GS-Grain Size;Q-Quantity;PL-Placement of Gravel Pack;PC-Pressure Cemented;S-Sump;CE-Centralisers
Construction 

ID (mm)OD (mm)To (m) From (m) IntervalType P H DetailsComponent 
 
 
 
 

1 
1 
1 
1 

 1 
1 
  

Hole 
Casing 
Opening 
Annulus 

Hole 
P.V.C. 
Slots - Horizontal 
Waterworn/Rounded 

0.00
0.00
2.00
1.50

5.00 
5.00 
5.00 
5.00 

125
60
60

 
 
 
  

Auger - Solid Flight
Screwed; Seated on Bottom
PVC; SL: 3mm; A: .45mm
Graded; GS: 0-2mm

 Water Bearing Zones 
Yield (L/s) Duration (hr) Salinity (mg/L)Hole Depth (m)D.D.L. (m)S.W.L. (m)From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) WBZ Type

 (No Water Bearing Zone Details Found)

  
Drillers Log 

Drillers Description Comments Geological MaterialThickness(m
) To (m)From (m)

Fill
Clay Loam
Clay Loam
Clay Loam
Clay

    

FILL, CLAY,SOFT BROWN,PLASTIC 
CLAY RED,PINK,PURPLE,HARD 
CLAY LT/BROWN, HARD 
CLAY LT BROWN,SOFT,PLASTIC 
CLAY,DARK YELLOW,SILTY 

     

0.00
1.50
3.50
4.30
4.50

1.50
3.50
4.30
4.50
5.00

1.50 
2.00 
0.80 
0.20 
0.50 

 

Remarks 
  
 *** End of GW110397 ***

Warning To Clients: This raw data has been supplied to the Department of Land and Water Conservation (DLWC) by drillers, licensees and other sources. The DLWC does not verify the accuracy of this data.
The data is presented for use by you at your own risk. You should consider verifying this data before relying on it. Professional hydrogeological advice should be sought in interpreting and using this data.

1



 
 
 

 
NSW OFFICE OF WATER 

Work Summary 
  GW110398 
  ActiveLicence StatusLicence : 10BL160282  

Intended Purpose(s)Authorised Purpose(s)
MONITORING BOREMONITORING BOREWell Work Type : 

 Work Status : 
Construct. Method : Auger - Solid Flight 

Owner Type : Private 
  m6.00Final Depth :  Commenced Date : 

Completion Date : 26-Jun-1996  m6.00Drilled Depth : 

 MACQUARIE DRILLING Contractor Name : 
UNKNOWN, Unkown 400 Driller : 

Assistant Driller's Name : 
 Standing Water Level :   -  N/A Property : 

Salinity :  GWMA :   -   
Yield :  GW Zone :   -   

  Site Details 
 Portion/Lot DP ParishCountySite Chosen By 

Form A :Hydrogeologist   10//808585 LIBERTY PLAINSCUMBERLAND
Licensed : 10 808585 LIBERTY PLAINSCUMBERLAND

 Region : 10  -  SYDNEY SOUTH COAST    CMA Map : 

 River Basin :  Scale :  Grid Zone : 

 Area / District : 

 Elevation : 33° 49' 45"Latitude (S) : 6254988Northing : 

 Elevation Source : 151° 0' 7"Longitude (E) : 315109Easting : 

 56 MGA Zone :  GS Map :  Coordinate Source : 

 Negative depths indicate Above Ground Level; 
H-Hole;P-Pipe;OD-Outside Diameter;ID-Inside Diameter;C-Cemented;SL-Slot Length;A-Aperture;GS-Grain Size;Q-Quantity;PL-Placement of Gravel Pack;PC-Pressure Cemented;S-Sump;CE-Centralisers
Construction 

ID (mm)OD (mm)To (m) From (m) IntervalType P H DetailsComponent 
 
 
 
 

1 
1 
1 
1 

 1 
1 
  

Hole 
Casing 
Opening 
Annulus 

Hole 
P.V.C. 
Slots - Horizontal 
Waterworn/Rounded 

0.00
0.00
3.00
2.50

6.00 
6.00 
6.00 
6.00 

125
60
60

 
 
 
  

Auger - Solid Flight
Screwed; Seated on Bottom
PVC; SL: 3mm; A: .45mm
Graded; GS: 0-2mm

 Water Bearing Zones 
Yield (L/s) Duration (hr) Salinity (mg/L)Hole Depth (m)D.D.L. (m)S.W.L. (m)From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) WBZ Type

 (No Water Bearing Zone Details Found)

  
Drillers Log 

Drillers Description Comments Geological MaterialThickness(m
) To (m)From (m)

Fill
Clay
Clay Loam
Clay
Shale

    

FILL, ROAD BASE 
CLAY,RED,GREY,PLASTIC,MOIST 
CLAY RED BROWN,STIFF, PLASTIC 
CLAY,ORANGE/BROWN.STIFF 
SHALE,GREY, WEATHERED 

     

0.00
0.50
1.50
4.00
5.50

0.50
1.50
4.00
5.50
6.00

0.50 
1.00 
2.50 
1.50 
0.50 

 

Remarks 
  
 *** End of GW110398 ***

Warning To Clients: This raw data has been supplied to the Department of Land and Water Conservation (DLWC) by drillers, licensees and other sources. The DLWC does not verify the accuracy of this data.
The data is presented for use by you at your own risk. You should consider verifying this data before relying on it. Professional hydrogeological advice should be sought in interpreting and using this data.

1



 
 
 

 
NSW OFFICE OF WATER 

Work Summary 
  GW110399 
  ActiveLicence StatusLicence : 10BL160282  

Intended Purpose(s)Authorised Purpose(s)
MONITORING BOREMONITORING BOREWell Work Type : 

 Work Status : 
Construct. Method : Auger - Solid Flight 

Owner Type : Private 
  m5.30Final Depth :  Commenced Date : 

Completion Date : 26-Jun-1996  m5.30Drilled Depth : 

 MACQUARIE DRILLING Contractor Name : 
UNKNOWN, Unkown 400 Driller : 

Assistant Driller's Name : 
 Standing Water Level :   -  N/A Property : 

Salinity :  GWMA :   -   
Yield :  GW Zone :   -   

  Site Details 
 Portion/Lot DP ParishCountySite Chosen By 

Form A :Hydrogeologist   10//808585 LIBERTY PLAINSCUMBERLAND
Licensed : 10 808585 LIBERTY PLAINSCUMBERLAND

 Region : 10  -  SYDNEY SOUTH COAST    CMA Map : 

 River Basin :  Scale :  Grid Zone : 

 Area / District : 

 Elevation : 33° 49' 42"Latitude (S) : 6255074Northing : 

 Elevation Source : 151° 0' 15"Longitude (E) : 315306Easting : 

 56 MGA Zone :  GS Map :  Coordinate Source : 

 Negative depths indicate Above Ground Level; 
H-Hole;P-Pipe;OD-Outside Diameter;ID-Inside Diameter;C-Cemented;SL-Slot Length;A-Aperture;GS-Grain Size;Q-Quantity;PL-Placement of Gravel Pack;PC-Pressure Cemented;S-Sump;CE-Centralisers
Construction 

ID (mm)OD (mm)To (m) From (m) IntervalType P H DetailsComponent 
 
 
 
 

1 
1 
1 
1 

 1 
1 
  

Hole 
Casing 
Opening 
Annulus 

Hole 
P.V.C. 
Slots - Horizontal 
Waterworn/Rounded 

0.00
0.00
2.30
1.50

5.30 
5.30 
5.30 
5.30 

125
60
60

 
 
 
  

Auger - Solid Flight
Screwed; Seated on Bottom
PVC; SL: 3mm; A: .45mm
Graded; GS: 0-2mm

 Water Bearing Zones 
Yield (L/s) Duration (hr) Salinity (mg/L)Hole Depth (m)D.D.L. (m)S.W.L. (m)From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) WBZ Type

 (No Water Bearing Zone Details Found)

  
Drillers Log 

Drillers Description Comments Geological MaterialThickness(m
) To (m)From (m)

Fill
Clay
Clay
Clay
Clay

    

FILL,CLAY BROWN PLASTIC 
CLAY,YELLOW,BRWON, HARD 
CLAY,LT BROWN ,SOFT SILTY PLASTIC 
CLAY,LT GREY,SILTY SOFT PLASTIC 
CLAY,ORANGE,GREY MOTTLE 

     

0.00
1.50
2.00
2.50
3.40

1.50
2.00
2.50
3.40
5.30

1.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.90 
1.90 

 

Remarks 
  
 *** End of GW110399 ***

Warning To Clients: This raw data has been supplied to the Department of Land and Water Conservation (DLWC) by drillers, licensees and other sources. The DLWC does not verify the accuracy of this data.
The data is presented for use by you at your own risk. You should consider verifying this data before relying on it. Professional hydrogeological advice should be sought in interpreting and using this data.

1



 
 
 

 
NSW OFFICE OF WATER 

Work Summary 
  GW110400 
  ActiveLicence StatusLicence : 10BL160282  

Intended Purpose(s)Authorised Purpose(s)
MONITORING BOREMONITORING BOREWell Work Type : 

 Work Status : 
Construct. Method : Auger - Solid Flight 

Owner Type : Private 
  m5.40Final Depth :  Commenced Date : 

Completion Date : 06-Mar-1996  m5.40Drilled Depth : 

 MACQUARIE DRILLING Contractor Name : 
UNKNOWN, Unkown 400 Driller : 

Assistant Driller's Name : 
 Standing Water Level :   -  N/A Property : 

Salinity :  GWMA :   -   
Yield :  GW Zone :   -   

  Site Details 
 Portion/Lot DP ParishCountySite Chosen By 

Form A :Hydrogeologist   10//808585 LIBERTY PLAINSCUMBERLAND
Licensed : 10 808585 LIBERTY PLAINSCUMBERLAND

 Region : 10  -  SYDNEY SOUTH COAST    CMA Map : 

 River Basin :  Scale :  Grid Zone : 

 Area / District : 

 Elevation : 33° 49' 40"Latitude (S) : 6255143Northing : 

 Elevation Source : 151° 0' 14"Longitude (E) : 315277Easting : 

 56 MGA Zone :  GS Map :  Coordinate Source : 

 Negative depths indicate Above Ground Level; 
H-Hole;P-Pipe;OD-Outside Diameter;ID-Inside Diameter;C-Cemented;SL-Slot Length;A-Aperture;GS-Grain Size;Q-Quantity;PL-Placement of Gravel Pack;PC-Pressure Cemented;S-Sump;CE-Centralisers
Construction 

ID (mm)OD (mm)To (m) From (m) IntervalType P H DetailsComponent 
 
 
 
 

1 
1 
1 
1 

 1 
1 
  

Hole 
Casing 
Opening 
Annulus 

Hole 
P.V.C. 
Slots - Horizontal 
Waterworn/Rounded 

0.00
0.00
2.40
1.50

5.40 
5.40 
5.40 
5.40 

125
60
60

 
 
 
  

Auger - Solid Flight
Screwed; Seated
PVC; SL: 3mm; A: .45mm
Graded; GS: 0-2mm

 Water Bearing Zones 
Yield (L/s) Duration (hr) Salinity (mg/L)Hole Depth (m)D.D.L. (m)S.W.L. (m)From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) WBZ Type

 (No Water Bearing Zone Details Found)

  
Drillers Log 

Drillers Description Comments Geological MaterialThickness(m
) To (m)From (m)

Fill
Fill
Clay

  
FILL,CLAY,GREY,SANDY,GRAVELLY 
FILL,CLAY,LT BROWN,SOFT , PLASTIC 
CLAY, LT BROWN,PINK,SOFT SILT 

   

0.00
0.80
4.30

0.80
4.30
5.40

0.80 
3.50 
1.10 

 

Remarks 
  
 *** End of GW110400 ***

Warning To Clients: This raw data has been supplied to the Department of Land and Water Conservation (DLWC) by drillers, licensees and other sources. The DLWC does not verify the accuracy of this data.
The data is presented for use by you at your own risk. You should consider verifying this data before relying on it. Professional hydrogeological advice should be sought in interpreting and using this data.

1



 
 
 

 
NSW OFFICE OF WATER 

Work Summary 
  GW110401 
  ActiveLicence StatusLicence : 10BL160282  

Intended Purpose(s)Authorised Purpose(s)
MONITORING BOREMONITORING BOREWell Work Type : 

 Work Status : 
Construct. Method : Auger - Solid Flight 

Owner Type : Private 
  m7.00Final Depth :  Commenced Date : 

Completion Date : 18-May-2001  m7.00Drilled Depth : 

  Contractor Name : 
UNKNOWN, Unkown 400 Driller : 

Assistant Driller's Name : 
 Standing Water Level :   -  N/A Property : 

Salinity :  GWMA :   -   
Yield :  GW Zone :   -   

  Site Details 
 Portion/Lot DP ParishCountySite Chosen By 

Form A :  10//808585 LIBERTY PLAINSCUMBERLAND
Licensed : 10 808585 LIBERTY PLAINSCUMBERLAND

 Region : 10  -  SYDNEY SOUTH COAST    CMA Map : 

 River Basin :  Scale :  Grid Zone : 

 Area / District : 

 Elevation : 33° 49' 40"Latitude (S) : 6255134Northing : 

 Elevation Source : 151° 0' 13"Longitude (E) : 315241Easting : 

 56 MGA Zone :  GS Map :  Coordinate Source : 

 Negative depths indicate Above Ground Level; 
H-Hole;P-Pipe;OD-Outside Diameter;ID-Inside Diameter;C-Cemented;SL-Slot Length;A-Aperture;GS-Grain Size;Q-Quantity;PL-Placement of Gravel Pack;PC-Pressure Cemented;S-Sump;CE-Centralisers
Construction 

ID (mm)OD (mm)To (m) From (m) IntervalType P H DetailsComponent 
 
 
 
 

1 
1 
1 
1 

 1 
1 
  

Hole 
Casing 
Opening 
Annulus 

Hole 
P.V.C. 
Slots - Horizontal 
Waterworn/Rounded 

0.00
-0.50
1.00
0.50

7.00 
7.00 
7.00 
7.00 

100
60
60

 
 
 
  

Auger - Solid Flight
Screwed; Seated on Bottom
PVC; SL: 6mm; A: .45mm
Graded; GS: 0-2mm

 Water Bearing Zones 
Yield (L/s) Duration (hr) Salinity (mg/L)Hole Depth (m)D.D.L. (m)S.W.L. (m)From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) WBZ Type

 (No Water Bearing Zone Details Found)

  
Drillers Log 

Drillers Description Comments Geological MaterialThickness(m
) To (m)From (m)

Fill
Fill  FILL,LOOSE SAND/GRAVEL 

FILL,CRUSHED SANDSTONE   
0.00
0.85

0.85
7.00

0.85 
6.15 

 

Remarks 
  
 *** End of GW110401 ***

Warning To Clients: This raw data has been supplied to the Department of Land and Water Conservation (DLWC) by drillers, licensees and other sources. The DLWC does not verify the accuracy of this data.
The data is presented for use by you at your own risk. You should consider verifying this data before relying on it. Professional hydrogeological advice should be sought in interpreting and using this data.

1



 
 
 

 
NSW OFFICE OF WATER 

Work Summary 
  GW110402 
  ActiveLicence StatusLicence : 10BL160282  

Intended Purpose(s)Authorised Purpose(s)
MONITORING BOREMONITORING BOREWell Work Type : 

 Work Status : 
Construct. Method : Auger - Solid Flight 

Owner Type : Private 
  m8.00Final Depth :  Commenced Date : 

Completion Date : 18-May-2001  m8.00Drilled Depth : 

  Contractor Name : 
UNKNOWN, Unkown 400 Driller : 

Assistant Driller's Name : 
 Standing Water Level :   -  N/A Property : 

Salinity :  GWMA :   -   
Yield :  GW Zone :   -   

  Site Details 
 Portion/Lot DP ParishCountySite Chosen By 

Form A :  10//808585 LIBERTY PLAINSCUMBERLAND
Licensed : 10 808585 LIBERTY PLAINSCUMBERLAND

 Region : 10  -  SYDNEY SOUTH COAST    CMA Map : 

 River Basin :  Scale :  Grid Zone : 

 Area / District : 

 Elevation : 33° 49' 42"Latitude (S) : 6255077Northing : 

 Elevation Source : 151° 0' 9"Longitude (E) : 315149Easting : 

 56 MGA Zone :  GS Map :  Coordinate Source : 

 Negative depths indicate Above Ground Level; 
H-Hole;P-Pipe;OD-Outside Diameter;ID-Inside Diameter;C-Cemented;SL-Slot Length;A-Aperture;GS-Grain Size;Q-Quantity;PL-Placement of Gravel Pack;PC-Pressure Cemented;S-Sump;CE-Centralisers
Construction 

ID (mm)OD (mm)To (m) From (m) IntervalType P H DetailsComponent 
 
 
 
 

1 
1 
1 
1 

 1 
1 
  

Hole 
Casing 
Opening 
Annulus 

Hole 
P.V.C. 
Slots - Horizontal 
Waterworn/Rounded 

0.00
-0.50
2.00
0.50

8.00 
8.00 
8.00 
8.00 

100
60
60

 
 
 
  

Auger - Solid Flight
Screwed; Seated on Bottom
PVC; SL: 6mm; A: .45mm
Graded; GS: 0-2mm

 Water Bearing Zones 
Yield (L/s) Duration (hr) Salinity (mg/L)Hole Depth (m)D.D.L. (m)S.W.L. (m)From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) WBZ Type

 (No Water Bearing Zone Details Found)

  
Drillers Log 

Drillers Description Comments Geological MaterialThickness(m
) To (m)From (m)

Fill
Fill
Fill

  
FILL.LOOSE SAND,W/GRAVEL 
FILL,CRUSHED SANDSTONE 
FILL,SOFT,SANDY CLAY W/GRAVEL 

   

0.00
0.85
5.00

0.85
5.00
8.00

0.85 
4.15 
3.00 

 

Remarks 
  
 *** End of GW110402 ***

Warning To Clients: This raw data has been supplied to the Department of Land and Water Conservation (DLWC) by drillers, licensees and other sources. The DLWC does not verify the accuracy of this data.
The data is presented for use by you at your own risk. You should consider verifying this data before relying on it. Professional hydrogeological advice should be sought in interpreting and using this data.

1



 
 
 

 
NSW OFFICE OF WATER 

Work Summary 
  GW110403 
  ActiveLicence StatusLicence : 10BL160282  

Intended Purpose(s)Authorised Purpose(s)
MONITORING BOREMONITORING BOREWell Work Type : 

 Work Status : 
Construct. Method : Auger - Solid Flight 

Owner Type : Private 
  m9.00Final Depth :  Commenced Date : 

Completion Date : 18-May-2001  m9.00Drilled Depth : 

  Contractor Name : 
UNKNOWN, Unkown 400 Driller : 

Assistant Driller's Name : 
 Standing Water Level :   -  N/A Property : 

Salinity :  GWMA :   -   
Yield :  GW Zone :   -   

  Site Details 
 Portion/Lot DP ParishCountySite Chosen By 

Form A :  10//808585 LIBERTY PLAINSCUMBERLAND
Licensed : 10 808585 LIBERTY PLAINSCUMBERLAND

 Region : 10  -  SYDNEY SOUTH COAST    CMA Map : 

 River Basin :  Scale :  Grid Zone : 

 Area / District : 

 Elevation : 33° 49' 43"Latitude (S) : 6255036Northing : 

 Elevation Source : 151° 0' 6"Longitude (E) : 315067Easting : 

 56 MGA Zone :  GS Map :  Coordinate Source : 

 Negative depths indicate Above Ground Level; 
H-Hole;P-Pipe;OD-Outside Diameter;ID-Inside Diameter;C-Cemented;SL-Slot Length;A-Aperture;GS-Grain Size;Q-Quantity;PL-Placement of Gravel Pack;PC-Pressure Cemented;S-Sump;CE-Centralisers
Construction 

ID (mm)OD (mm)To (m) From (m) IntervalType P H DetailsComponent 
 
 
 
 

1 
1 
1 
1 

 1 
1 
  

Hole 
Casing 
Opening 
Annulus 

Hole 
P.V.C. 
Slots - Horizontal 
Waterworn/Rounded 

0.00
-0.50
3.00
0.50

9.00 
9.00 
9.00 
9.00 

100
60
60

 
 
 
  

Auger - Solid Flight
Screwed; Seated on Bottom
PVC; Sawn; SL: 6mm; A: .45mm
Graded; GS: 0-2mm

 Water Bearing Zones 
Yield (L/s) Duration (hr) Salinity (mg/L)Hole Depth (m)D.D.L. (m)S.W.L. (m)From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) WBZ Type

 (No Water Bearing Zone Details Found)

  
Drillers Log 

Drillers Description Comments Geological MaterialThickness(m
) To (m)From (m)

Topsoil
Basalt
Fill
Fill
Fill
Silty Clay
Clay
Shale

       

TOPSOIL 
BASALT GRAVEL FILL 
FILL,SILTY SAND 
FILL,STIFF,GREY/BROWN,SANDY CLAY 
FILL,CRUSHED SANDSTONE 
SILTY CLAY,V/SOFT,GREY 
CLAY,SOFT YELLOW
SHALE EXTREMELY WEATHERED 

        

0.00
0.10
0.20
0.85
1.50
4.00
6.40
8.50

0.10
0.20
0.85
1.50
4.00
6.40
8.50
9.00

0.10 
0.10 
0.65 
0.65 
2.50 
2.40 
2.10 
0.50 

 

Remarks 
  
 *** End of GW110403 ***

Warning To Clients: This raw data has been supplied to the Department of Land and Water Conservation (DLWC) by drillers, licensees and other sources. The DLWC does not verify the accuracy of this data.
The data is presented for use by you at your own risk. You should consider verifying this data before relying on it. Professional hydrogeological advice should be sought in interpreting and using this data.

1



 
 
 

 
NSW OFFICE OF WATER 

Work Summary 
  GW110404 
  ActiveLicence StatusLicence : 10BL160282  

Intended Purpose(s)Authorised Purpose(s)
MONITORING BOREMONITORING BOREWell Work Type : 

 Work Status : 
Construct. Method : Auger - Solid Flight 

Owner Type : Private 
  m9.00Final Depth :  Commenced Date : 

Completion Date : 18-May-2001  m9.00Drilled Depth : 

  Contractor Name : 
UNKNOWN, Unkown 400 Driller : 

Assistant Driller's Name : 
 Standing Water Level :   -  N/A Property : 

Salinity :  GWMA :   -   
Yield :  GW Zone :   -   

  Site Details 
 Portion/Lot DP ParishCountySite Chosen By 

Form A :  10//808585 LIBERTY PLAINSCUMBERLAND
Licensed : 10 808585 LIBERTY PLAINSCUMBERLAND

 Region : 10  -  SYDNEY SOUTH COAST    CMA Map : 

 River Basin :  Scale :  Grid Zone : 

 Area / District : 

 Elevation : 33° 49' 45"Latitude (S) : 6254993Northing : 

 Elevation Source : 151° 0' 3"Longitude (E) : 315010Easting : 

 56 MGA Zone :  GS Map :  Coordinate Source : 

 Negative depths indicate Above Ground Level; 
H-Hole;P-Pipe;OD-Outside Diameter;ID-Inside Diameter;C-Cemented;SL-Slot Length;A-Aperture;GS-Grain Size;Q-Quantity;PL-Placement of Gravel Pack;PC-Pressure Cemented;S-Sump;CE-Centralisers
Construction 

ID (mm)OD (mm)To (m) From (m) IntervalType P H DetailsComponent 
 
 
 
 

1 
1 
1 
1 

 1 
1 
  

Hole 
Casing 
Opening 
Annulus 

Hole 
P.V.C. 
Slots - Horizontal 
Waterworn/Rounded 

0.00
-0.50
3.00
0.50

9.00 
9.00 
9.00 
9.00 

100
60
60

 
 
 
  

Auger - Solid Flight
Screwed; Seated on Bottom
PVC; Sawn; SL: 6mm; A: .45mm
Graded; GS: 0-2mm

 Water Bearing Zones 
Yield (L/s) Duration (hr) Salinity (mg/L)Hole Depth (m)D.D.L. (m)S.W.L. (m)From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) WBZ Type

 (No Water Bearing Zone Details Found)

  
Drillers Log 

Drillers Description Comments Geological MaterialThickness(m
) To (m)From (m)

Fill
Fill
Fill
Silty Clay
Shale

    

FILL,CLAYEY SAND,GRAVEL 
FILL,GRAVELLY SILTY SAND 
FILL,CRUSHED SANDSTONE 
SILTY CLAY,W/MINOR SAND 
SHALE,GREY EXTREMELY WEATHERED 

     

0.00
0.90
1.50
6.50
8.50

0.90
1.50
6.50
8.50
9.00

0.90 
0.60 
5.00 
2.00 
0.50 

 

Remarks 
  
 *** End of GW110404 ***

Warning To Clients: This raw data has been supplied to the Department of Land and Water Conservation (DLWC) by drillers, licensees and other sources. The DLWC does not verify the accuracy of this data.
The data is presented for use by you at your own risk. You should consider verifying this data before relying on it. Professional hydrogeological advice should be sought in interpreting and using this data.
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Appendix H

Site Photographs

 
 



Site Photographs PROJECT: 84770.00

Proposed Rezoning PLATE No: 1

1 Crescent Street, Holroyd REV: 0

CLIENT: Tiberius (Parramatta) Pty Ltd DATE: 8-May-15

Photo 1 - Crescent Street boundary looking east

Photo 2 - Existing well along Crescent Street boundary



Site Photographs PROJECT: 84770.00

Proposed Rezoning PLATE No: 2

1 Crescent Street, Holroyd REV: 0

CLIENT: Tiberius (Parramatta) Pty Ltd DATE: 8-May-15

Photo 3 - Crescent Street boundary looking west

Photo 4 - Eastern carpark looking east



Site Photographs PROJECT: 84770.00

Proposed Rezoning PLATE No: 3

1 Crescent Street, Holroyd REV: 0

CLIENT: Tiberius (Parramatta) Pty Ltd DATE: 8-May-15

Photo 5 - Eastern carpark looking south

Photo 6 - Southern side of warehouse looking east



Site Photographs PROJECT: 84770.00

Proposed Rezoning PLATE No: 4

1 Crescent Street, Holroyd REV: 0

CLIENT: Tiberius (Parramatta) Pty Ltd DATE: 8-May-15

Photo 7 - Bunded storage area for liquids inside warehouse

Photo 8 - Diesel fuel tanks on mezzanine level between warehouse and workshop



Site Photographs PROJECT: 84770.00

Proposed Rezoning PLATE No: 5

1 Crescent Street, Holroyd REV: 0

CLIENT: Tiberius (Parramatta) Pty Ltd DATE: 8-May-15

Photo 9 - Southern side of workshop looking west

Photo 10 - Inside workshop looking north



Site Photographs PROJECT: 84770.00

Proposed Rezoning PLATE No: 6

1 Crescent Street, Holroyd REV: 0

CLIENT: Tiberius (Parramatta) Pty Ltd DATE: 8-May-15

Photo 11 - Paint and gas storage near Crescent Street boundary

Photo 12 - Diesel bowser in south-eastern corner of wash bay



Site Photographs PROJECT: 84770.00

Proposed Rezoning PLATE No: 7

1 Crescent Street, Holroyd REV: 0

CLIENT: Tiberius (Parramatta) Pty Ltd DATE: 8-May-15

Photo 13 - Oil storage in south-western corner of workshop building

Photo 14 - Separator units adjacent to wash bay



Site Photographs PROJECT: 84770.00

Proposed Rezoning PLATE No: 8

1 Crescent Street, Holroyd REV: 0

CLIENT: Tiberius (Parramatta) Pty Ltd DATE: 8-May-15

Photo 15 - Wash bay looking south

Photo 16 - Paint preparation room



Site Photographs PROJECT: 84770.00

Proposed Rezoning PLATE No: 9

1 Crescent Street, Holroyd REV: 0

CLIENT: Tiberius (Parramatta) Pty Ltd DATE: 8-May-15

Photo 17 - Spray paint booth

Photo 18 - Workshop looking south




